these companies take place under the usual market conditions.

[13] Contingent liabilities and other financial commitments

In the normal course of business, The Linde Group or any of its Group companies are involved in current or fore-
seeable legal or arbitration proceedings. During the reporting period, there have been no significant changes
to the situation compared with the information provided in the 2011 Financial Report.

There were other financial commitments arising from investments in tangible assets (commitments resulting
from orders) at 30 June 2012 of EUR 195 m (31 December 2011: EUR 223 m).

31Linde Half-Year Financial Report 2012
January to June 2012 – Additional Comments

[14] Reconciliation of key financial figures

To provide better comparability, the key financial figures relating to The Linde Group have been adjusted below
for the effects of the purchase price allocation in accordance with IFRS 3 on the acquisition of BOC and on acqui-
sitions directly related to the BOC transaction.

Adjusted financial figures

January to June

2012 2011

in € million
As reported Non-GAAP

adjustments
Key financial

figures
As reported Non-GAAP

adjustments
Key financial

figures

Revenue 7,174 – 7,174 6,774 – 6,774

Cost of sales – 4,521 25 – 4,496 – 4,288 26 – 4,262

Gross profit 2,653 25 2,678 2,486 26 2,512

Research and development costs,
marketing, selling and administration
expenses – 1,761 97 – 1,664 – 1,639 95 – 1,544

Other operating income and expenses 38 – 38 38 – 38

Share of profit or loss from associates
and joint ventures (at equity) 43 – 43 33 – 33

EBIT 973 122 1,095 918 121 1,039

Financial result – 163 – – 163 – 126 – – 126

Taxes on income – 179 – 44 – 223 – 194 – 42 – 236

Profit for the period 631 78 709 598 79 677

attributable to Linde AG shareholders 591 78 669 566 79 645

attributable to non-controlling interests 40 – 40 32 – 32

Earnings per share in € – undiluted 3.45 – 3.91 3.32 – 3.79

Earnings per share in € – diluted 3.42 – 3.87 3.29 – 3.75

32 Linde Half-Year Financial Report 2012
January to June 2012 – Additional Comments

[15] Discretionary decisions and estimates

The preparation of the interim report in accordance with IFRS requires discretionary decisions and estimates
for some items which might have an effect on their recognition and measurement in the statement of financial
position and statement of profit or loss. The actual amounts realised may differ from these estimates. Estimates